

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF MAUI,

Petitioner,

v.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND; SIERRA CLUB -
MAUI GROUP; SURFRIDER FOUNDATION;
WEST MAUI PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE FLORIDA WATER
ENVIRONMENT ASSOCIATION - UTILITY COUNCIL;
FLORIDA RURAL WATER ASSOCIATION; AND
FLORIDA ELECTRIC POWER COORDINATING
GROUP - ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Gary V. Perko
Counsel of Record
Mohammad O. Jazil
Kristen C. Diot
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS, P.A.
119 S. Monroe St., Ste 300
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 222-7500
GaryP@hgslaw.com
MohammadJ@hgslaw.com
KristenD@hgslaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Extension of NPDES permitting jurisdiction
over releases to groundwater fails to give
proper effect to the whole-text of the Clean
Water Act. 5

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s new “traceability” or
 “functional equivalency” test for NPDES
 applicability contravenes the plain
 meaning of the statutory text. 6

 B. The Ninth Circuit’s holding conflicts
 with the structure of cooperative
 federalism embodied in the Clean Water
 Act and implemented by the State of
 Florida. 9

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U. S. 469, 476 (1992)	5
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Train</i> , 554 F.2d 1310, 1329 (5th Cir. 1977)	7
<i>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier</i> , 486 U.S. 281, 291 (1988)	5
<i>Ky. Waterways All. v. Ky. Utils. Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925, 929 (6th Cir. 2018)	6, 7, 8
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal., Inc. v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 828 F.3d 316, 319 (4th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs, Inc.</i> , 566 U. S. 93 (2012)	5
<i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95, 105 (2004)	7
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002, 1010 (2017)	5
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016)	5
<i>Walters v. Metro. Ed. Enters., Inc.</i> , 519 U. S. 202, 207 (1997)	5

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	6, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	7

33 U.S.C. § 1362(11).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	6, 7
Chapter 403, Florida Statutes.....	10

Rules

40 C.F.R. § 122.2	7
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 62-4.030	10
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 62-520	10
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 62-520.310(2).....	10
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 62-528.....	10
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 62.2-610	10

Federal Register

60 Fed. Reg. 25,718 (May 12, 1995)	9
--	---

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 167 (2012)	5
David J. Weary & Daniel H. Doctor, U.S. Geological Survey, <i>Karst in the United States: A Digital Map Compilation and Database: U.S. Geological Survey</i> , Open-File Report 2014–1156, at 5 (2014), https://pubs.usgs.gov/of/2014/1156/pdf/of2014-1156.pdf (report), https://pubs.usgs.gov/of/2014/1156/pdf/of2014-1156_hi-res-pdfs/of2014-1156_figure_1.pdf (high resolution map).....	1
Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Groundwater Management Section, “Groundwater – Surface Water Interaction & Basin Assessments,” https://floridadep.gov/dear/water-quality-evaluation-tmdl/content/groundwater-management-section	10

Into, Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)..... 8
Into, Webster Third New International Dictionary,
Unabridged (2018)..... 8, 9
